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Box Contents \ (=)

What's in the Box?

A. Landbeach Radio
USB Type-C Cable to USB Type-C
C. User Manual
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(=) \ Controls and Functions

Front View
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1. Radio display screen 7. Preset

2. Power ON/OFF 8. Scan

3. Mode 9. PREV

4.  Info/Menu 10. OK/Play/Pause
5. Volume - 11. NEXT

6. Volume +
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Back View
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12. Telescopic radio antenna
13.  USB Type C charging port (DC 12V)
14. Reset (insert a pin to process aforced reset of the radio)
15.  Audio (AUX) Input port
16.  USB output charging port 5V/1A (to be used for phone charging only)



(=) | Basic Information

PLEASE NOTE: The instructions within this user manual will refer to the button number on the
radio e.g. (Ref. ‘number’) in accordance with the diagrams from pages 4-5.

Remove packaging and prepare the radio for use. Position the radio where you have good radio
signal for best reception.

Unwind the USB Type-C cable included in the box and insertit into a suitable USB Type-C plug
rated at 12V 2A (not included). Connect the radio to a mains socket for charging.

PLEASE NOTE: We strongly advise using the recommended USB Type-C plug. Using an
altemative plug may resultin improper charging and could shorten the battery's lifespan.

The radio requires a full charging cycle of approximately five to six hours. It can be charged
whilein use orwhen powered off. During charging a red LED indicator light will flash on the
right side of theradio display. Once the battery is fully charged, the red LED light will remain
steady.

When the battery level is low, a "Battery Low" message will appear on the radio screen. Thirty
seconds after this message is displayed, the radio willautomatically power off and require
recharging.

Please note that the red LED indica tor light is only visible when the radio is plugged into the
mains.

Once fully charged, you can enjoy your portable radio.

Power ON/OFF

Press the 'Power ON/OFF' button (Ref.2) to switch the radio on or off.

Mode Switch

Press the 'Mode' button (Ref.3) repeatedly to change the radio mode into DAB,FM, Bluetooth
or AUX IN.

USB Charging Port

The USB charging portis a DC 5V1.0A (Ref.16) and can be used to charge a phone.
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DAB Radio Mode

Place the Majority Land beach in a location with good radio reception. Fully extend theradio antenna
before use to get the best possible radio signal.

Press the ‘MODE’ button (Ref.3) repeatedly to change the radio mode into 'DAB'.

Scanning for DAB Stations

. While in DAB mode, press the ‘SCAN’ button (Ref.8) to initiatea full automatic scan for DAB
radio stations available in yourarea.

. The radio will search for and save all stations found with a good signal automatically.

. Once thescan is complete, the radio will begin playingthe first station found with a strong
signal.

. Use the 'PREV'and 'NEXT' buttons (Ref.9, 11) to scroll through the station list.

. Press the ‘OK/Play/Pause’ button (Ref.10) to play a selected station.

Saving and Recalling Favourite DAB Stations (Presets)

In DAB mode, the Majority Land beach has 40 preset slots for savingyour favourite radio stations.
Follow these steps to storeand recall presets:

Storing a Station

. Whilst listening to a DAB radio station, press and hold the ‘Preset’ button (Ref.7) for
3 seconds to access the ‘Preset Store’ list.

. Use the 'PREV' and 'NEXT' buttons (Ref.9, 11) to select an empty slot where you want
to save the station.

. Press the ‘OK’ button (Ref.10) to confirm. The display will show ‘Preset X Stored’ (X

indicates the chosen slot).

Recalling a Station

. To recall a saved station, press the ‘Preset’ button (Ref.7) briefly to access the ‘Preset
Recall’ list.

. Use the PREV and NEXT buttons (Ref.9, 11) to navigatethe list of saved stations.

. Press the ‘OK’ button to start playing the selected station.
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DAB Radio Station Information

Whilst playing, short press the INFO/MEN U' button (Ref.4) repeatedly to view information about
the radio station, including: Signal strength, DAB band and frequency, Type of content being played,
Signal error rate, Time and date.

DAB Radio Settings Menu

While in DAB Mode, press and hold the INFO/MENU' button (Ref.4) for 3 seconds to access the DAB
Settings Menu. Use the 'PREV' and 'NEXT' buttons (Ref.9, 11) to navigate through the menu.Press
the 'OK' button to selectand enter any of the following options:

Full Scan

Perform afull scan to search for available DAB stations atany time.
Manual Tune

Manually search for radio stations based on the DAB band.

DRC (Dynamic Range Compression)

Dynamic Range Compression is an audio signal processing feature that reduces the volume of loud
sounds or amplifies quiet sounds, effectively compressingthe audio signal's dynamic range.

Choose between the following levels: Low, High, or Off.
Prune

The Prune feature removes stations that are no longer trans mitting or have changed frequency.
Select 'Yes' to activate and press 'OK' to confirm. Select 'No'to leave this feature deactivated.

System

Enter this section to access the radio's main 'System Menu' and adjust settings according to your
preferences, such as Equaliser, Time, Backlight, Language, or to process a Factory Reset. (For
detailed descriptions, refer to pages 12 & 13).
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FM Radio Mode

Place the Majority Land beach in a location with good radio reception. Fully extend theradio antenna
before use to get the best possible radio signal.

Press the ‘MODE’ button (Ref.3) repeatedly to change the radio mode into FM.

Scanning for FM Stations

. Whilst in FM mod e, press the ‘SCAN’ button (Ref.8) to initiate a fullautomatic scan for FM
radio stations available in yourarea.

. The radio will search for and save all stations found with agood signal automatically as
presets.

. Once thescan is complete, the radio will begin playing the first station found with a strong
signal.

. Press the 'Preset' button (Ref.7) to access the saved FM radio stations. Usethe 'PREV'and

'NEXT' buttons (Ref.9, 11) to scroll through the station list.
. Press the ‘OK/Play/Pause’ button (Ref.10) to play a selected station.

Saving and Recalling Favourite FM Stations (Presets)

In FM Mode, the Majority Land beach has 40 preset slots to save your favourite stations. Follow
these steps to store and recall presets:

Storing a Station

. While listeningto a FM station, press and hold the ‘Preset’ button(Ref.7) for 3
seconds to access the ‘Preset Store’ list.

. Use the 'PREV' and 'NEXT 'buttons (Ref.9, 11) to select an empty slot where you want
to save the station.

. Press the ‘OK’ button (Ref.10) to confirm. The display will show ‘Preset X Stored’ (X

indicates the chosen slot).

Recalling a Station

. To recall a saved station, press the ‘Preset’ button (Ref.7) briefly to access the ‘Preset
Recall’ list.

. Use the PREV and NEXT buttons (Ref.9, 11) to navigatethe list of saved stations.

. Press the ‘OK’ button to start playing the selected station.
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FM Radio Station Information

Whilst playing, press the 'INFO/MENU' button (Ref.4) repeatedly to view information available about
the radio station from the FM radio station provider.

In FM mode, not all stations have this feature.

FM Radio Settings Menu

Whilst in FM Mode, press and hold the 'INFO/MENU' button (Ref.4) for 3 seconds to access the FM
Settings Menu. Use the 'PREV' and 'NEXT' buttons (Ref.9, 11) to navigate through the menu.Press
the 'OK' button to selectand enter any of the following options:

. Scan Settings — There are two options availablein this section: 'Strong Stations' and 'All
Stations'. Select 'Strong Stations' to save only radio stations with a strong signal or select
'All Stations' to save allfound stations regardless of signal quality.

. Audio Settings — Most FM stations are broadcastin Mono audio rather than Stereo. By
selecting 'Forced Mono', you can improve the radio signal for some stations. If the station is
broadcasting in Stereo, you can choose 'Stereo' for better audio quality.

. System — Enter this section to access the radio's main 'System Menu' and adjust settings
accordingto your preferences, such as the Equaliser, Time, Backlight, Language, or to
process a Factory Reset. (For d etailed descriptions, refer to pages 12 & 13).
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The Majority Land beach can be paired with a phone, tablet, MP3 player, CD player, orany other
Bluetooth-enabled device to play audio via the radio’s speaker.

. Switch the radio on by pressing the 'Power ON/OFF button (Ref.2).

. Switch to Bluetooth mode: Press the '"Mode' button (Ref.3) to change the mode into
Bluetooth. The radio screen will display 'Pairing' whilst searching for a deviceto connect.

. Activate Bluetooth on your device and search for available devices. Select 'Majority
Landbeach' from the list to connect.

. Once paired successfully, the radio screen will display 'BT Connected'. You can now play audio
from your device through the Majority Land beach speaker.

Whilst in Bluetooth Mode, you can use the following controls /buttons:

. Play/Pause: Press the 'OK/P LAY/ PAUSE' button (Ref.10) to pause or resume audio playback.
. Next/Previous Track: Use the 'PREV' or 'NEXT' buttons (Ref.9, 11) to skip tracks.

. Volume Control: Use the 'VOLUME -' or VOLUME +' buttons to ad just the volume.

Please Note: The volume is synchronised with your device, so you can control it either from your
deviceordirectly from the radio.

To Disconnect or Pair with a New Device

*To unpair/disconnect the radio, remove 'Majority Landbeach' from the Bluetooth device list on your
connected device.

*To pair with a new device, first remove 'Majority Land beach' from the previously connected device
list, then follow the steps above to pair the new device.

PLEASE N OTE: The Majority Landbeach Radio cannot be paired with Bluetooth ea rbu ds.

11
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AUX Input mode

The Majority Land beach can be connected with a device such as a tablet a CD player, MP3 player or
similar deviceusingan AUX 3.5 mm aud o cable (not included) to play audio via the radio speaker:

. Insert one end of the AUX cable into radio AUX input port (Ref.15) and the otherend into your
device.

. Press the 'Mode' button (Ref.3) to change the mode into AUX IN. Start playing from your
device.

. Use the buttons on your device to play audio and increase the volume on both your device and
speaker.

12
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To enter the main menu, press and hold the 'Info/Menu'button (Ref.4) for 3 seconds. Use the 'PREV'
or 'NEXT' buttons (Ref.9, 11) to scroll through the options until you find 'System". Press the 'OK'
button (Ref.10) to enter and access the following features:

Equalisers:

Choose from six equaliser presets: Normal, Classic, Jazz, P op, Rock, Speech, and 'My EQ". To activate
a preset,selectit and press 'OK' (Ref.10). Astar icon will appear next to the selected preset.

'My EQ' is a customisable preset where you can adjust Trebleand Bass:
. Press the 'OK' button (Ref.10) to enter.

. Adjust Treble' by pressing 'OK' again, then use the'PREV'/'NEXT' buttons to set it the value
then press 'OK' to confirm.

. Adjust Bass' in the same way as the treble, and press 'OK' to confirm.

Time/Date

Within the System Menu, find the 'Time'sub —menu, and then press 'OK' to enter the 'Time' section.
Use PREV/NEXT buttons (Ref.9, 11) to select any of the following sections, press OK to enter:

Set the Time/Date

. Set the time: Once entered you will see the clock format showing the hour flashing. Adjust the
hourusingthe 'PREVY/'NEXT buttons, and then press 'OK' to move to the minutes, which will
now start flashing. Adjust the minutes then press 'OK' to confirm and move to thenext step to
change the date.

. Set the date (day, month,year) in the same way as you set the time, confirming each step with
'OK'. The radio will display "Time saved" when successfully set.

Auto Update:

Select whether you want thetime to be automatically updated from 'Any’, 'DAB', 'FM', or choose 'No
update'.

Set the time format '12/24 Hour Format':
Choose whether the time display format should be 12-hour or 24-hour.
Set the date format

Choose whetherthe datedisplay format as DD-MM-YYYY or MM-DD-YYYY.

13
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Backlight: Adjust the display brightness as peryour preferences.

. Timeout: Select the time frame for when the screen should dim. Options are: ON, 10 sec, 20
sec, 30 sec, 45sec, 60 sec, 90 sec, 120 sec, 180 sec.Press 'OK' to confirm.

. On Level: Set the display brightness to High, Medium, or Low by pressing'OK" (Ref.10).

. Dim Level: Choose the dimmed display brightness for when thetimeout occurs: High, Medium,
or Low.

PLEASE NOTE: If you want the display to remain at the dim levelat all times, set the Timeout to ON',
then set the 'on level ' and 'dim level, at the same level.

Language: Select one of the 10 languages available and press the 'OK' button  (Ref.10) to confirm.
The radio main menu language will change as peryour preferences.

Factory reset: Select this option to process a reset to default factory settings of the radio. Select
'YES' and then press 'OK' to confim orselect 'NO'to cancel.

PLEASE NOTE: A factory reset is recommended to be processed to fix any functionality issues.

Software version : This section is to view the information of the radio software version.

14
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servati Potential Cause/Soluti

The radio might not have battery. Plug the
radio to mains power and switch the deviceon.
No power/function Checkif the USB plug is suitablefor radio.
Process areset by inserting a pin into RESET
port on the radio (Ref.14).

Increase the volume on the radio. If you have
No sound no sound while connecting to a device,
increase volume on both.

Process afactory reset, the option can be

Function disturbal
unction i nce found within the System Menu.

Checkif the radio is paired with another
device. If the radio display shows "BT
connected", remove the radio from other
devices listand try pairing again .

Bluetooth not connecting

Support

If you require further assistance with your Majority prod uct, pleas e contact our support team on the
Majority website: www.majority.co. uk/support

15
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Specification
Power Supply 12.0V 2.0A

USB type C to type C USB which can only
Power cable be used with a plug of 12.0V 2.0A ( not

included)

Bluetooth version

5.0

Bluetooth range

Up to 10 metres

Dimensions 167x230x144mm
Weight 1528 g
Warranty

All prod ucts come with astandard 12-month warranty. To validate your warranty and extend it to a

total of three years, you must register your item within 30 days of purchase at www.majority.co.uk.

Simply use the menu to find 'Register Your Product'. This service is free of charge.

16



http://www.majority.co.uk/

Warning & Safety Information

EN Safety andUsage Guidelines (All whe re ap plicable)
General Safe ty Information - ReadandRetain: Reviewallsafety and op erating instru ctions before use; keep them for future referenceFollow
Instructions: Adhere strictly to all safety and operational guidelines. Water Exp osure: Keep the device away from water; avoid placing liquids
near it. Ventilation: Ensure ventilation openingsar e unob structed to prevent overheating.Heat Sources: Keep the device away from h eat-

emitting appliances. Wall ing - fon Safety: Follow the er’sinstructions and use appr oved mounting kits only. Avoid
driling in to areas with cables, gas, or water lines. Use proper tools and safety appar atus. Regular Mainten ance: Inspect regularly for wear or
damage, especially if wall ted. Detachfrom the thefore moving. Child Safety: Keep outof children's reachand
ensure heavy itemsare securely mounted. SeismicP ions: Use specialized mounts in earthquake-prone areas. Electrical Safety - Power
Source: Use the s pedified p ower source; consu ltan ician if unsure. Cable t: Protect the power cord from damage. Power

Disconne ction: Keep the main plug accessible; unplug during stor ms or long periodsof nonuse. Battery Safety- Charging: Use the
manufacturer’scharger; avoid extreme conditions. Heat Exp osure: Keep batteries away om heat to prevent explosion or leakage. Battery
Condition: Dis con tinue use if the battery is damaged; dis pose of it properly.Replacement: Only use reco mmend ed batteries; in cor rect types
cancause hazar ds. External Batte ries: Use only specified types, observing correct p olarity. Battery Removal: Remove batteries if n ot used for
an extend ed period. Disposal: Follow localr egu ation sfor battery disposal; do notincinerate. Connectivity Safety - Cable Connections: Pow er
off devices before connecting or dis con necting cables. Blue toot h P airing: Ensure a secure connection; avoid interference from other devices.
Volume Controk: Keep volume mod erate to prevent hear ing damage. Connectivity and Data Se aurity - Wireless Security: Review privacy
policies and secure your networ k Software Update s: Keep softwar e updated for security and performance. Children’s Safety Warnings -
Product Use: Intended foradults; keepaway from children. Battery Warning: Keep batteries and items con tainin g batteries out of children’s
reach. Volume Contr ol: Maintain a safe volume level to p rotect child ren's hearing. Fir e Hazar d - Flammab le Materals: Do n ot place open
flames near th e prod uct. Overh eating: Aw d covering the p roduct to prevent over heating and fire risks. Disposal and Re cyding - Product
Disposal: Dis pose of ata reqycling centre according tolocal laws. Environ mental Compliance: Follow regulatio nsfor battery and electron ic
waste disposal. User Maint enance - Cleaning: Unpl ug before deaning; useadry cloth only. Servicing: Only qualified p ersonn elshould perform
repairs. Data Prote ction: Reset to factory settings before returning or disposing of the product. Disdaime r: Failure to follo wthese instructions
may resultininjury, death,or pro perty damage. The manufacturer is not liable for damage caused by improper use.

DE Sicherheits- und Verwendungsrichtlinien (alle, wo zutreffend)
Allgemein e Sicher heitsinfor matio nen - Lese n un d Aufbe wahr en: Uberprifen Sie alle Sicherheits- und Bed ienungs anleitu ngen vor der
Verwendu ng; bew ahren Sie diese fiir zukiinftige Referen z auf. Befolge n Sie die Anweisungen: Halten Sie sich striktan alle Sicherheits- und
Betr iebsr ichtlin ien. W asserexposition: Halten Sie das Gerat fern von Wasser; vermeiden Sie das Platzer en von Fliissigkeiten in der Nahe.
Belii ftung: Stellen Sie sich er, dass die Bel aftungsdffnun gen nicht blockiert sind, um Uberh itzu ng zu vermeiden. W irmequ ellen: Halten Sie das
Gerat fern vonwar meab strahl enden Geréten. Wandmo ntage - Sicher heit be ide r Installatio n: Befolgen Sie die Anweisungen des Herstellers
und verwen den Sie nur zugelassene Mon tages étze. Vermeiden Sie dasBohren in Ber eiche mit Kabeln, Gas- oder W asserl eitungen. Verwenden
Sie geeignete W erkzeuge und Sicherhei tsaus riistun g RegelmaRige Wartung: Uberprifen Sie regelmaRig auf Abnutzung oder Besch adigungen,
in sbeso ndere bei W andmontage. Umzug: Lésen Sie das Gerat von der Wandhalter ung, bevor Sie es bew egen. Kind ersich erhe it: Halten Sie das
Gerat auBer halb der Reich weite von Kindern und stellen Sie sich er, dass schw ere Gegenstand e sich er montiert sind. Vorkeh runge nbei
Erdbebe n: Verwenden Sie in erdb ebengefahrdeten Gebieten sp ezielle Hafterungen. Elektrische Sicher heit - Stro mquelle: Verwenden Sie die
angegebene Stromquelle; kons ultier en Sie ein en Elektriker, wen n Sie unsicher sind. Kab elman agement: Schiitzen Sie das Stromkabel vor
Besch iigungen. Stromtrenn ung: Halten Sie den Hauptstecker zuganglich; ziehen Sie den Stecker bei Gewttern oder lin ger er Nichtben utzung
heraus. B heit - Laden: Verwenden Sie dasvom Hersteller bereitgestellte Ladegerat; vermeiden Sie extreme Bed ingungen.
W érmeexposition: Halten Sie Batter ien fern von Hitze, um Explosionen oder Auslau fen zu dern. i d: Bei Bes ch adi die
Nutzung ein stellen; ord nungsgemaR entsorgen. Ersatz: Verwenden Sie nur empfohlene Batter ien; fals che Typen kénnen Gefahren verursach en.
Externe Batterien: Verwenden Sie nur sp ezifizier te Typen und beachten Sie die korrekte Polaritit. Batterieent fernung: Entfernen Sie Batter ien
bei ln ger er Nichtben utzun g. Ent sor gu ng: Befolgen Sie lokale Vorschriften zur Batter ientso rgung; nicht verbren nen. Verbind ungssiche rheit -
Kab elver bin dun gen: Schalten Sie Geréte vor dem Verbind en oder Trenn envon Kabeln aus. Blue toot h-Ko pplung: Stellen Sie ein e sich ere
Verbind ung her; vermeiden Sie Stérungen dur ch ander e Geriite. Lautstarkere ge lung: Halten Sie die Lautstérke moderat, um Harschid en zu
rmeiden. Verbi und iche rheit - WLAN-Sicher heit: Uberp riifen Sie die Datenschutzrichtlinien und sich ern Sie Ihr Netzwerk.
Software-Upd ates: Halten Sie die Software fiir Sich erheit und Leistun g aktuell. Sicher heitswarnu ngen fiir Kinde r- Produ ktnut zung: Nur fiir
Erwachsene bestimmt; von Kindern fernhal ten. Batteriewar nung Halten Sie Batter ien und Pro dukte mit Batterien auBer halb der Reich weite
von Kindern. Lautstarkere ge lung: Halten Sie die Lautstérke zum Schutz des Gehérs von Kindern sich er. Brandgefah - Ent flammbar e
Mat erialie n: Stellen Sie keine offenen Flammen in die Nahe des Pro dukts. Ube rhitzung: Decken Sie das Pro dukt nicht ab, um Uberh itzung und
Brandgefahr zuvermeiden. Entsor gung yeling - Produ ng: Sie das Pro dukt gem4R den lokalen Vorschriften in
einem ntrum. L it: Befolgen Sie die Vorschriften zur Entsorgung von Batter ien und Elektro nikabfall.
Benut zerwartun - Reinigung: Vor der Reinigung vom Stromnetz trenn en; nur ein trockenes Tuch verwen den. Wartung: Rep araturen nur von
qualifiziertem Personal dur hfih en las sen. Datenschutz: Setzen Sie das Gert vor Ri gabe oder Entsorgung auf W erkseinstellu ngen zuriick.
Die gdieser Anweisungen kann zuVerletzungen, Tod oder Sachschaden fiihren. Der Hersteller haftet nicht
fiir Schaden, die dur ch unsach geméRe Nutzung verurs ach twer den.
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Warning & Safety Information

Consignes de Sécurité et d' Utilisation (toutes celles applicables)

Informatio ns Générales de Sécurité - Lire et Conserver : Con sultez toutes les consign es de sécurité et d’ utilisatio navan t usage ; conservez-les
pour référence future. Suiw e lesInstr uctions : Res pectez strictement toutes les consign es de sécurité et d' utilisatio n. Expositiona I'Eau : Gardez
I'appareil a I'écart de I'eau; évitez de placer des liquid es  proximité. Ventilation : Assur ez-vous que les ouvertur es de ventilation ne sont pas
obstruées pour éviter la su rchauffe. Sources de Chaleur : Tenez I'appareil  I'écart des appareils émettant de la chaleur. Fixation Mur ale - Sécurité
de I'Installation : Suivez les instructions du fabricant et ' utilisez que les kitsd e montage appro uvés. Evitez de percer des zon es contenant des
c#bles, des conduites de gaz ou d' eau. Utilisez des outils et équipements de sécurité appro priés. Entretien Régulier : Inspectez régul iérement
I'appareil pou r détecter tout signe d' usure ou de dommage, en particulier s'il est fixé au mur. Rep ositionn ement : Détachez I'appareil du supp ort
mural avant de le déplacer. Sécurité des Enfants : Gardez I'appareil hor sde por tée des enfants et ass urez-vous que les objets lo urds so nt
solidement fixés. Précautions Sismiques : Utilisez des sup ports sp édialisés dans les zon essu jettes aux tremblemen tsde terre. Sécurité Electrique -
Source d' Alimentation : Utilisez la source d'dimentation sp édfiée ; consultez un électricien en ca de doute. Gestiondes Cables : Protégez le
cordon d'dimentation contre les dommages. Déco nnexion de |'Alimen tation : Gardez la prise prindpale accessible ; débran chez en cas d’orage ou
de non-utilisation pro longée. Sécurité des Piles - Recharge : Utilisez le chargeur du fabricant ; évitez les conditions extrémes. Expositiona la
Chaleur :Gardez les piles al'écart de la chaleur pour éviter I'exp losion ou les fuites. Etatdela Pile : Cessez I utilisationssi la pile est endo mmagée ;
jetezla correctemen t. Remplacement : N'u tiisez que les piles recomman dées ; des typesin corr ects peuvent cau ser d esdangers. Piles Externes :
Utilisez uniquement les types sp édfiés, en respectant la polarité. Retrait des Piles : Retirez les piles si I'appareil n'est pas utilisé pend ant une

lo ngue période. Elimin ation : Suivez les réglementations o cales pour I'élimination des piles; n e les in dn érez pas. Sécurité de la Con nectivité -
Con nexions de Cables : Eteignez les appareils avantde conn ecter ou de déconnecter des c#b les. Appairage Bluetooth : Assur ez-vous d'une
connexion sécurisée ; évitez les interférences avec d'au tres appareils. Con tréle du Volume : Main tenez un v lume modéré pour éviter les
dommages auditifs. Sécurité de la Con nectivité et d esDonn ées - Sécurité du Réseau Sans Fl : Examinez les politiq uesd e confidentialité et
sécurisez votre réseau . Mises 3 Jour Logiciels: Gardez le logiciel 2 jour pour la sécurité et a performance. Avertissements de Sécurité pourles
Enfants - Utilisatio n du Produit : Destin éaux adultes ; gardez hor sde por tée des enfants. Avertissement surlesPiles : Gardez les piles et les
articles contenant des pilesh ors de por tée des enfants. Con trdle du Volume : Main tenez un niveau so nore sii r pou r pro téger I'audition des
enfants. Risque d'Incendie - Matériaux Inflammables: Ne placez pas de flammes nues prés du pro duit. Surchauffe : Evitez de couvrir le pro duit
pour prévenirla surchauffe et les isques d'incendie. Elimination et Recydage - Elimin ation du Produit : Déposez-le dans un centre dereciclage
conformément aux lois lo cales. Con fo rmité Envi :Suivez les r nant I'élimination des pileset desdéchets
électroniques. Entretiend e |'Utilisateur - Nettoyage : Débranchez avant de nettoyer ; utilis ez uniquement un chiffo nsec. Réparations: Seul le
personnel qual ifié doit effectuer les réparations. Pro tection des Données : Réinitiaisez aux parameétres d’ usine avan t de retou rner ou d’éliminer
le produit. Clause de Non-Responsabilité - Le non-respect de ces consign espeut entrainer des blessur es, la mort ou des dommages matériels. Le
fabricant déclin e toute responsabilité en ca de dommages cau sés par une mauvaise utilisation.

Guiasde Seguridady Uso (Cuan do sea aplicable)
Informacién Gen eral de Seguridad - Leery Con servar: Revis e todas las in strucciones de segur idad y oper aién antes de usar; guérdelas para
referencia futura. Seguir las|nstru cciones: Cumpla estr itamente con todas las guas de segur idad y oper ativas. Exposicién al Agua: Mantenga el
dispositivo alejado del agua; evite colocar liquid os cerca de éI. Ventilad én: Asegurese de que | abertur a de ventilacion no estén obstruid s para
evitar el so brecal entamiento. Fuentes de Calor: Mantenga el dispostivo alejado de aparatos que emitan cd or. Montaje en Pared - Seguridad de

Siga las instrucd ones del fabricante y use solo kits de montaje aprobad os. Evite perfor ar dreas con cables, gas otuber fas de agua. Use
herr amientasy equipos de segur idad adecuados. Manten imien to Regular: Inspecd one regula men te para detectar des gaste o dafios, esp edal mente
si esta montado en la pared. Reu bicacién: Desmonte del soporte de pared antes de moverlo. Seguridad Infantil: Manténgalo fuera d elalcance de los
nifios y aseglirese de que los objetos pesad os estén montados de forma segura. Precauciones Sismicas: Use so portes esp edilizados en areas
propensas a terremotos. Seguridad El éctrica - Fuente de Energia: Use la fuente de energia esp ecifi cada; consulte a un electricistasi tien e duds.
Gestién de Cables: Proteja el cab le de alimen tacién contra dafios. Desconexié n de Energia: Mantenga el enchufe prind pal accesible; desenchu e
dur an te tormentas o largos periodos de in actividad. Seguridad de las Bater fas - Carga: Use el car gador del fabricante; evite condicion es extremas.
Exposicién al Calor: las baterias alejadas del calor para evitar explosiones o fugas. Estad o de la Bater ia: Deje de usarla si la bateria esta
dafiada; des échela adecuadamen te. Reemplazo: Use solo las baterias recomendadas; tip os in corr ectos pued en cau sar peligros. Bater fas Externas:
Use solo lostip os esp edficados, respetandola polaridad correcta. Retiro de Bater fas: Retire |as baterias si no se usadur an teun periodo pro longado.

Eliminadén: Siga |as nor mativas lo cales para laeliminadion de baterias; no las in cin ere. Seguridad de Con ectividad - Con exiones de Cables:Apagu e
los dispos tivos antes de conectar o desconectar cab les. Emparejamiento Bluetooth : Asegure una conexién segur 3 evite in terferendiasde otros
dispositivos. Control de Volumen: Mantenga un volumen moderado para prevenir dafios auditivos. de Conectividad y Datos -

de Red Inaldmbrica: Revise las politicas de privacidad y asegure su red. zadiones de Software: el software actudizado para la

seguridad y el rendimiento. Advertencias de Seguridad para Nifios - Uso del Pro ducto: Destin ad 0 a adultos; manténgalo fuera d elalcance de los
nifios. Advertencia so bre Bater ias: Mantenga las baterias y losarticulos que contienen baterizs fuera delalcance de los nifios. Control de Volumen:
Mantenga un nivel de volumen segur o para pro teger la audicd n de los nifios. Riesgo de Incen dio - Materiales Inflamables: No colou e llamas

abier ta cerca del pro ducto. Sobrecalen tamiento: Evite cubrir el pro ducto para prevenirso brecal entami entosy riesgos de in cendio. Eliminaciény
Recichie - Elimin acién del Pro ducto: Deséchelo en un centro de reciclaje segin las leyes lo ales. Cumplimiento Ambiental: Siga | & nor mativas para
la eliminadién de baterias y desechos electrénicos. Manten imien todel Usuario - Limpieza: Desenchufe antes de limpiar; use soloun pafio seco.
Reparadanes: Solo personal cdficado debe realizar reparaciones. Proteccién de Datos: Restablezca a la configuracion de fdbrica antes de devalver o
desechar el producto. g idad: Elin i de estas instrucc ones pued e resultar en lesiones, muerte o dafios ala

pro piedad. El fabricante no se hace responsabl e de o dafios causados por un usoinad ecuado.
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Linee Guida per la Sicurezza e I'Uso (Quan do Applicabile)
Informazioni Generali sulla Sicurezza - Leggere e Conservare: Rived ere tutte le is truzioni di sicur ezza e difunzionamento primadell'uso;
conservarle per riferimenti futuri. Seguir e le Istruzion i: Attenersi rigorosamente a tutte le linee guid a di sicur ezza e o perative. Esp osizio ne
allAcqua: Tenere il dispositivo lo ntano dall'ac ua; evitare di pos izionare liquid i nelle vicinanze. Ventilazione: Assicurarsi che le aperture di
ventilzione non siano ostruite per evitare il surriscaldamento. Fonti di Calore: Tenere il dispositivo lo ntano da apparecchi che emettono cdore.
Mon taggio a Parete - Sicurezza dell Installazione: Seguire le is truzioni del pro duttore e utilizzare solokit di montaggio approvati. Evitare di
perfor ar e aree con cavi, gaso tubazioni d'acqua. Utilizzar e strumenti e dispos itivi di si cur ezza adeguati. Manu tenzi one Regolare: Ispezionare
regola men te per verificare I'usur ao i danni, so prattutto se montato a parete. Rilo cazione: Staccare dal su pporto a parete prima di sp ostare.
Sicurezza dei Bambini: Tenere fuori dalla por tata dei bambinie assicu rarsi che gli oggetti pesan tisiano montati in modo sicur o. Precauzioni
Sismiche: Utilizzar e su pporti sp ecializzati nel le zo ne so ggette a terremoti. Sicurezza Elettrica - Fonte di Alimentazione: Usare la fonte di
alimentazione sp edffi cata; consultare un elettricista in cao di dub bi. Gestione dei Cavi: Proteggere il cavo di alimentazione da danni.
Disconnessione dell'Energia: Mantener e a spina prindipale accessibile; scollegar e dur ante i temporalio in caso di lu nghi periodi di in attivita.
Sicurezza della Batteria - Carica: Utilizzar el caricator e del pro duttore; evitare condizioni estr eme. Esp osizio ne al Calore: Tenere le batterie
lontane dal cdore per evitare esplosioni o perd ite. Con dizioni della Batteria: Interrompere I'uso se la batteria & danneggiata; smaltirla
correttamente. Sostituzione: Usare so lo b atter ie raccomandate; tip i errati pos sono cau sare pericoli. Batter e Ester ne: Utilizzare solo i tipi
sp euflmn osservando la polarita corretta. Rimozione della Batteria: Rimuovere le batterie se non utilizzate per un periodo pro lungato.
Seguire le normative lo cali per lo delle batterie; nonin cenerire. Sicurezza della Con nettivita - Con nessioni dei Ca
Spegnere i dispositivi prima di collegare o scollegar e i cavi. Accoppiamento Bluetooth : Assicurare una connessione sicur a; evitare in terferenze da
altri dispositivi. Controllo del Volume: Mantener e un o lume moder ao per prevenire danni all'udito. Sicurezza della Con nettivitae dei Dati-
Sicurezza della Rete Wireless: Rived ere le politiche sulla privacy e pro teggere la propria rete. Aggornamenti Software: Mantener eil so ftware
aggiornato per la sicur ezza e | e prestazioni. Avver tenze di Sicurezza per Bambini - Uso del Pro dotto: Destin ato agli adulti; tenere lo ntano dai
bambin i. Aver tenza su lla Batter ia: Tenere le batterie e gli oggetti contenenti batterie fuori dalla por tata dei bambini. Con trollo del Volume:
Mantener e un livello di volume sicur o per proteggere I'udito dei bambin . Rischio di Incen dio - Materiali Infiammabili: Non posizionare famme
libere vicino al pro dotto. Surriscaldamento: Evitare di coprir el pro dotto per prevenire su rriscaldamenti e rischidi in cendio. Smattimento e
Riddaggio - Smaltimento del Prodotto: Smaltire in un centro di ridclaggio secondo le leggi lo cali. Con fo rmita Ambientale: Seguire le normative
per lo smaltimento delle batterie e dei rifiuti elettr onici. Manu tenzione delI' Utente - Pulizia: Sco llegare prima del la pulizi; utilizzare solo un panno
asciutto. Riparazioni: Solo personale qualificato deve eseguire le riparazion i. Pro tezio ne dei Dati: Ripris tinare le impo stazio ni di fabbrica prima di
restituir e o smaltire il pro dotto. Disdaimer: || mancato rispetto di ques te is truzioni pud cau sare lesioni, morte o danni materiali. Il pro duttore non
& responsabile per danni cau satida un usoimpr oprio.

igheids- en iksrichtlijnen (Waarvan
Algemene Veiligheidsinformatie - Lezen en Bewaren: Leesalle veiligheids- en gebruiksins tructies voor gebruik; bewaar ze voor toekomstig
gebruik. Volg Instructies: Houd u striktaan alle veiligheids- en oper aionele richtlijn en. Waterblo otstelling: Houd het apparaat uitde buurtvan
water; vermijd het plaatsenvanvioeistoffen in de buurt.

Ventilatie: Zorg ervoor dat de ventilatieopeningen nletgeblo Kkkeerd zijn om oververhitting te voorkomen. Warmtebronnen: Houd het apparaat uit
de buurtvan de Muu - llati igheid: Vo Ig de in structies van de fabrikant en gebruik alleen
goedgekeurde bevestigngssets. Ver mijd borenin gebied en met kabels, gas- of leidi Gebruik geschikte ds ch, en
veiligheids p paratuur. Regel matig Onder houd: | nspecteer regelmatig op slijtage of schade, vooral als het aan de muur is bevestigd. Verplaatsing:
Maak o van de muurb exestiging voordat u het verplaatst. Kindveiligh eid: Houd buiten het bereikvan kinder enen z0 g ervoor dat aware

voorw erpen veilig zijn Voorzo Gebruik gespecialiseerde bevestigingen in aardbevings gevoelige gebied en.
Elektrische Veiligheid - Stroomvonrnenlng Gebruik de gespecificeerde stroombron; raadpleeg een elektriden bijtwijfel. Kab elbeheer: Bes cher m
het netsnoer tegen bes chadi g ng. Stroomuitschakeling: Zorg ervoor dat de hoo fi stekker toegankeljk blijft; trek de stekker uittijdens onw eer of
lange perioden van niet-gebruik Batter jweiligheid Opladen: Gebruik de oplader van de fabrikant; vermijd extreme omstand igheden.

Hittes ensitiviteit: Houd batterijen uitde buu rt van hitte om explosie of lekkage te voorkomen. Batter jjcond itie: Stop met het gebruikals de
batterij bes chadigd is; gooi deze op de juiste manier weg. Vervanging: Gebruikalleen aanbevolen batterijen; onjuiste types kunnen gevar en
oplever en. Externe Batter jjen: Gebruik alleen ific types, metin gvande juiste polariteit. Verwijder en van Batter ijen:

Ver wilder batterijen als e voor langere tijd ni et worden gebrui k. Afualverwer King: Vo|g de lolale voors hriftenvoor het weggooienvan
batterijen; verbrand ze niet. Verbi Schakel uitvoordat u kabels aansl uit of lo skoppelt. Bluetooth-
koppelin g: Zorg voor een velige verbm dmg, vermud interferentie van andere apparaten. Volumeregeling: Houd het volume gematigd om

gehoor te voorkomen. Verbir en ing: Controleer het privacyb eleid en beveilig uw
netw erk. Softwar e-upd ates: Houd de software up-to-date voor veilighe\d en prestaties. W jingen voor iligheid - :
Bed oeld voor volw as senen; hou d uitde buu rt van kinder en. Batter jwaars chuwin g: Houd batterijen en voorw erpen met batterijen buiten het
bereik van kinder en. Volumeregeling: Houd een veilig volume om het gehoor van kinder en te bes chermen. Br andgevaar- Ontvlamb are
Materialen: Plaats geen open vuur in de buu rtvan het product. Oververhitting: Bed ek het product nietom oververhitting en brandrisico's te
voorkomen. Afvalverwer king en Recyding - Pro ductafval: Ver wijder het bij een recyclingcentru mvolgens de lo kale wetgeving. Milieu-naleving:
Vo lg de voors chriften voor het weggooien van batterijen en elektron isch afval. Gebruikerson derhoud - Sch oonmaak: Trek de stekker uit voordat u
schoon maakt; gebruik all een een dro ge doek. Onder houd: Alleen gekwalifi ceerd personeel mag ies uitvoer en. ing: Stel
terug naar de fabrieksinstellingen voordat u het pro duct retou rneert of weggooit. Disdaimer: Het nietvolgen van deze in structies kan leiden tot
letsel, overlijden of materiéle schade. De fabrikant is niet aanspr &elijk voor schade veroorzaakt doo r onjuist gebruik.
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Dedaration of Conformity:

We, lzilla Ltd, Newton House, 2 Pioneer Court, Histon, Cambridge, CB249PT declare under our sole
responsibility that the prod uct:

Product Name: Land beach DAB Radio Model: 1000003000 Brand Name: Majority

To which this declaration referred is in conformity to the following hamonized standards or
normative documents (CE & Rohs 2.0) ;

EN 55035:2017, EN 55032:2015, EN61000-3-2:2014, EN61000-3-3:2013, EEN62368-1:2004+A11:2017,
ETSI EN 301 489-1 V2.2.3(2019-11), ETSI EN 301 489-17, V3.2.2(2019-12), ETSI EN 300 328 V2.2.2
(2019-07), EN 62479: 2010, IEC 62321-3-1:2013, IEC 62321-4:2013, IEC 62321-5:2013, IEC 62321-
6:2015, IEC 62321-7-1:2015, IEC 62321-7-2:2017, |IEC 62321-8:2017, (EC)NO 1275/2008,EN50564:2011,
(EC)NO 801/2013.

Complying with the requirements or provisions of Council Directives which relate to:

EMC Directive 2014/30/EU, RED Directive 2014/53/EU, LVD Directive 2014/35/EU, Directive
(2011/65/EU) and its amendment directives 2015/863/EU (RoHS 2.0) of the, European parliament, ERP
Directive 2009/125/EC.

Allessential test suites have been carried out.
Point of Contact: Eddie Latham | Founder

Signed: Date oflssue: January 2024  Place of Issue: Cam bridge, UK

2 i

Importer's Addresses:
UK: iZilla Ltd, Newton House, 2 Pioneer Court, Histon, Cambridge, CB24 9PT
Email: techsupport@ majority.co.uk

EU RP: AR Experts, Po Box 5047, 3620 AA Breukelen, The Netherlands
Email: info@ar-experts.eu

US: izilla Ltd C/O A.N.Deringer Inc, 19520 Wilmington Ave, Rancho Dominguez, CA,
90220
Email: techsupport@ majority.co.uk

ATTENTION CAUTION

RISK OF EL ECTRIC SH OCK DO RISQUED ELECTROCUTION NE
NOT OPEN PAS OUVRR

IMPORTANT: Pleaseread all instructions carefully before use and keep
for future reference







MAJORITY

www.majority.co.uk

ADEPOSER _ ADEPOSER
Cet appareil, \ALLTS GG
ses cordons,
et batterie

se recyclent
Points de collecte sur www.quefairedemesdechets.fr
Privilégiez la réparation ou le don de votre appareil !

&< C€ RoH
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